MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 120

Shall give notice to county commissioners of intention to give up charter. SECT. 4. In the event that said Abbott shall desire to give up the rights and privileges conferred upon him by the provisions of this charter, he shall give the county commissioners of Hancock county four months' notice, in writing, of his intention to do so.

Exclusive right granted.

SECT. 5. No other ferry shall be allowed between said towns of Hancock and Sullivan.

Approved February 18, 1887.

Chapter 120.

An Act to amend the charter of the Trustees of Hebron Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Number of trustees fixed. SECT. 1. The number of the trustees shall not at any one time, be more than thirteen nor less than nine, seven of whom at least shall be necessary to constitute a quorum for transacting business.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1887.

Chapter 121.

An Act to provide for the navigation of the Kennebec River between Norridgewock Falls and Carratunk Falls.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

J. W. and S. M. Jones authorized to navigate Kennebec river, between Norridgewock and Carratunk Falls.

SECT. 1. J. W. Jones and S. M. Jones are hereby organized under the name of the Madison and Solon Navigation Company, and are hereby authorized to navigate, by steam, the Kennebec river between the Norridgewock falls at Madison, and Carratunk falls at Solon, and to deepen the channel thereof, or any part of it, or to remove any obstructions in the bed of said river, and to build suitable piers or abutments for landing purposes.

Authorized to take lands, etc.

SECT. 2. Said company is authorized to take and hold such lands and ways thereto, as may be necessary for location of landings, one at Madison, one at Anson and one at Solon. Said company may take and use the gravel, stone and earth upon the land so taken, the value of which, when

-damages, how determined. not agreed upon, shall be determined by the county commissioners of Somerset county, under the same limitations as are provided in case of damage by laying out highways.

The above grant is upon condition that the said company shall, within two years, improve and navigate said river within the limits mentioned in section one of this act.

Снар. 122

Condition upon which charter is granted.

Exclusive right granted.

If the said company shall perform the conditions of this grant as contained in the preceding section, the sole right of navigating said river by steam, between the points mentioned in section one of this act, is hereby granted to said company for the term of ten years from and after the improvement and navigation as provided in section three of Provided, however, that said company in the exer- -proviso. cise of their rights shall not obstruct the running of logs or lumber down said river, or infringe in any way upon the chartered rights of the Kennebec Log Driving Company, or in any manner interfere with the rights of the public in using or maintaining public ways.

Approved February 18, 1887.

Chapter 122.

An Act to authorize the trustees of China Academy to convey certain property to School District Number Four, in the town of China.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The trustees of China Academy are hereby au- China Academy authorized to SECT. 1. thorized by their treasurer to sell and convey, for a nominal consideration, to school district number four, in the town of China, in the county of Kennebec, all the real estate belonging to said corporation, situated in said district number four, to have and to hold the same to said district, so long as the same shall be used by said district for school purposes.

estate to Schoo District No. 4.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1887.